

No. 99-62

DEC 23 1999

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

JANE DOE, Individually and as next friend for her
minor children, Jane and John Doe, Minor Children;
Jane Doe #2, Individually and as next friend for her
minor child, John Doe, Minor Child, and
John Doe, Individually,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE TEXAS JUSTICE
FOUNDATION AND LISTED STUDENTS, PARENTS,
TEACHERS, LEGISLATORS, AND BLANCO
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AS
AMICI SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

LINDA L. SCHLUETER
Texas Bar No. 24000127
8122 Datapoint, Suite 812
San Antonio, TX 78229
Phone: 210-614-7157
Fax: 210-614-6656

*Counsel of Record
for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. PETITIONER’S POLICY PERMITTING STUDENT-LED, STUDENT-INITIATED PRAYER AT FOOTBALL GAMES PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE..... | 7 |
| A. Allowing the Free Exercise of Religion Is Not an Establishment of Religion, and Therefore, Student-Led, Student-Initiated Prayer Merely Allows Students to Express Their Religious Views..... | 8 |
| B. Permitting Voluntary Messages or Invocations Is Also Consistent with the Intent of the Founding Fathers..... | 12 |
| II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE SHOULD BE READ IN HARMONY BECAUSE THEY SHARE A COMMON PURPOSE TO SECURE RELIGIOUS LIBERTY..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) | 8 |
| <i>Chandler v. James</i> , 180 F.3d 1254 (1999) .. | 7, 8, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) | 20 |
| <i>Doe v. Duncanville ISD</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995) | 9 |
| <i>Doe v. Santa Fe ISD</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) .. | 9, 10 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) | 8 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>McCullum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .. | 8, 19 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 10, 11 |
| <i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 8, 12, 19 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 7 |
| <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) | 13, 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) | 12 |
| <i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) | 11 |
| <i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) | 16, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | 12, 14, 17, 19, 20 |
| OTHER | |
| David Barton, ORIGINAL INTENT: THE COURTS, THE CONSTITUTION, AND RELIGION ch. 2 (1998)..... | 13 |
| T. Jeremy Gunn, A STANDARD FOR REPAIR ch. 2 § B (1992)..... | 13 |
| Letter from United States Secretary of Education Richard W. Riley to American Educators at 4 < http://www.ed.gov/speeches/08-1995/religion.html > | 16 |
| 1 Kate Mason Rowland, <i>The Life of George Mason</i> 244 (1892)..... | 13 |
| Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitu- tion of the United States</i> 259 (1854) | 14 |
| 3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1871 at 728 (1833) | 14 |
| 1 <i>The Debates and Proceedings in the Congress of the United States</i> 451, 758-59 (James Madison, June 8, 1789) (Gales & Seaton, eds 1834)..... | 13 |
| <i>The Reports of Committees of the Senate of the United States</i> , 32nd Cong. 2nd Sess. at 1-4 (1853) (<i>quoted in</i> David Barton, ORIGINAL INTENT: THE COURTS, THE CONSTITUTION, AND RELIGION 30-31 (1998)) | 14 |
| Wenkart, <i>Prayer in School: Can a Solution Be Found?</i> 138 Ed. Law Rep. 597, 597 (Dec. 1999)..... | 19 |
